=3 (Idfiew) 1 FATET, ¥ UF AT FT AR FAE IR YEE
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

efadr Je, St uH &1 #aT / 2 Floor. GS1 Bhavan,

W oy e UE, / Race Course Ring Road,
NSEaER Rajkot — 360 001

Tele Fax No. 0281 —2477952/2441142  Email: cexappealsrajkoti@gmail.com

orees z& v &, gan -

&

(ii)

(i)

i wEe wEd TF HET F / o]

Appeal / File No J— 0.1.0. No Date

V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016 /g’J’é 515~ R/495/2016-17 26.09.2016
~

YTl HTG FE&AT (Order-In-Appeal No.):

RAJ-EXCUS-000-APP-117 -2017-18
e & AR e 11,2017 ST ¥ T arlrg /

Date of Order: Date of issue:
FAN FAN, HYF (37d1eq), Tl a@nn T /

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

08.11.2017

HUT ITIFA FYFT YA SUGF/ WEF WFA, FEET ITUE YoF VAL, TARE | A [ | @R IwiatEs JHy
e HEY ® ghoa: /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax.
Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham

dTerehar & wfaardt &1 w19 Ud 9ar /Name&Address of the Appellant & Respondent -
M/s. Pukar Tobacco Processors & Packers,, Lodhika GIDC, Kalawad Road..Metoda.
Taluka - Lodhika,.Rajkot-360021

30 IR & =T #5 o Wetatdg JiF # sages sl [ witer & wee s arw st wwar i
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following way.

@7 o FRIT 3e9lE Y Ud HaRl MU sOTaiteIer & Rl e, E soue oew yfofEmm 1044 & omm 356 %
yadia vd faes wffRwa] 1994 & i 86 & g Fafafaa e S s s & 0/

Appeal to Customs. Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the
Finance Act, 1994 an appeal lies to:-

FAfeTT FaE @ FEud i e € eE, SR 3euies FE vd daret i s £ faw ds, dw st |
2, ¥ & GwA. 7% RFeeh, F H1 e afge

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in all
matters relating to classification and valuation.

ST g 1(a) # &dw v wdiEl & Ha@r 9w w wdre den ouew, 9 o3oUw gee ve gae ydE AaraiiEor
(Rreee) & afeas s RS, | SRty oo, SgATd FaW HETE WEFENE- 3ceots 1 AT ST TR I

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at. 2™ Floor. Bhaumali Bhawan,
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(a) above

Furely FTfOEToT & HHEAT IS SEIT # & 9 SR 300 Yow () B 2001, & Bow 6 %y Beife R
T Y9y EA-3 AW viadl F 3 RO AT AT | S9H W AW U #9 U 9 & Oy S 30 ues & AT sme 4 50T
HIT T IR SFET. F9C 5 OTE@ AT SHE SH, 5 @ T A7 50 @G T 9% Huam 50 S@VW w9 ufew ¥ oar sEer 1,000/
T9Y, 5,000/ 9 ywar 10,000~ 39¥ w1 RURE @ aew &1 9y wara w1 QURE aew @ e, mee ardihy
=aTTRIETT i ATar & TEEE T & A W s wiefoew 67 F &% o Ol A 3% wee daw e wen O |
TERT SHC F A, dF B 3H o H g avfev I wefba sdieinr smaewer & oman Buw B wume ARy (@ R0
v ImdgA-g3 F @ 500/~ FUC & T qeF FA = e )/

jas

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central
Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which al least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs
1,000/~ Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demand/finterest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac.. 5 Lac to 50 Lac and
above 50 Lac respeciively in the form of crossed bank drafl in favour of Asst Registrar of branch of any nominated public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal
is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-

el e & wRa sdE, e sffrme 1994 1 amg 86(1) F AT damee A 1994, ¥ Srem o) ¥ TES
ﬁfrﬁﬁmS.T.vsﬁmmﬁﬁmmﬁﬁmwﬁHMQrﬁmm%Mﬁ,@ﬁﬁmﬂﬁmﬁ
FH 8 vw gy ywoT e oifte) @R sEE @ s @ Fw v 9T ¥ Ty SF Baed B AT soa § o#t T s s
TR, TAC 5 @Y O1 IS FH, 5 @R FIU A 50 G TUU FF FUA 50 AT U F HEE & oar FHe 1,000/ T 5.000/-
mm10,000!-3@%%&1&%3@13@%@11?{1;#“ﬁ%sgﬁwmam.mﬁrammm@mm#?mﬁ
grF ER & A @ FR ol wdias 8 & d5 gam o e % e gEm e S arRy | EeE T w6 e
&% & 3H g A B ART FE geid wdenr saranteor oo TR | T e (% M) & fav dmeum & ey
500/- ¥9T F NG qew FAT FIAT g 0

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Acl. 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be fited in
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules. 1994, and Shall be accompanied by a
copy of the order appealed against (one of which shall be ceriified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs 5000/ wheia the
amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifly Lakhs,
Rs.10.000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty ievied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the
form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of neminated Public Sector Bank of the place
where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made far grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs 500/

2

Y W



,ijz.._

(C}

(1)

(i)

(i)

(iv)

(vi)

foea wfafos, 1994 & gy 86 &1 swamat (2) ve (28) F Hadg zo & ol wfw, gaet Baward), 1994, & Tge 92) e
9(2A) % Fgd WfE yud ST -7 A 1 o1 Al v swd AU R, RO IcUE Yo WAl HIOE (W), ST 3o e
mwmsfﬁqﬁmmﬁfmﬁwq%wﬁ%ﬁﬁm mwmmwmm L]
I YEE FATHT, F AR ARSI F AR &9 w0 #1 Wy & ad m*ﬁr@mﬁmmﬁmaﬂ?ﬁaﬁﬁu

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed
under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Sevice Tax Rules. 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner
Central Excise or Commissioner, Cenirai Excise (Appeals) (one of whicn shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order
passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax
to file the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal.

HT oo, ST I YEE UF HATE FUm WiER (9RE) & 9l e & Awe A SR 3ehe e HiOtas 1944
arT 35UF & e, S & Redm yRTEE 1994 & ann 83 & s da &) sh anp A o B, 89 3w F 9 e
AT 7 A FE G0 Fe9ie Yewidal & AE & 10 gfaee (10% .ﬁmwmﬁm%,mw,mmm
e &, & svrae Tem e, aud F 3W 90 & Fea o F e et wifEe & U aw g e # 5Re J A

FAAIT 3PS e UG YA & SOE WO TRT A orsE A e onider €

(0 aEr 11 &1 & Hadda &a
(i) AT FA & @ 0% e afEr
{iii) T ST Rroawd ¥ Braw 6 ¥ e iw e

- gord =® T sw oo & gewe Redw (@ 2) ¥R 2014 F s ¥ 9d B il ofterd & wes e
FT WA vF A OS] e avny
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shali lie before the Tribunal
on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penaity alone is in
dispute, provided the amount of pie-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty Demanded” shali include :

] amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken,
(iii) amount payable under Rule € of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shali not apply to the siay application and appeals pending before
any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014

HRA §TFR B TALEOT FTAEH

Revision appllcatlon to Government of India:

U Y & qElEor A FEEtaigs smar 7 5w 3o ges dfufkEs, 1994 iﬁrm%EEﬂ?m F HaAAd W
AR, ANE AR, QNG HdEd S8, fed ew, ToEw fAEW, Wl A, e &9 suw, weg @ a‘%HHOOMaﬁr
[EznieiciG i

A revision application lies 1o the Under Secretary, to the Government of India. Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance,
Department of Revenue, 4th Fioor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the
CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso fo sub-section (1) of Section-35B ibid:

ofy ww & R Twe & A o, SRl aees R e # S S ¥ e 9§ NS F R a1 REET 3 e a3
m%@rrmr@ﬁ@mﬂgwmaﬁa{m mWWrﬁmm#m%Wésm fordY @ T
Mmm#m&w%mmf

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one
warehouse o another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse

SIF{HEF&%'Tﬁﬂ‘\‘:ﬁ“l'%h‘rh?ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁr{?m—¢?ﬁﬁwﬂmﬁmwﬁﬁmmﬁﬁ$ﬁ(ﬁ?@Q«'
ame #, A WA & ey R s @ & F T & o g/

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used in
the manufacture of the goods which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

AfZ 3eUlE et F HAAH FRU A M F AR AU AT HEw wr AT Terar T o E o/
In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

gAaT 3ome F A T F Haw ¥ o o g w4 W yifTe ow gk R geuel § aEa wew B d ok
mraﬁmlm)tmﬁamw (7@ 2), 1998 £ gy 100 ¥ zaw faua f1 7% AfE T GAEEY 9w ae #
oiftE T o Ey

Credit of any duty allowed lo be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or
the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appmnted under Sec.
108 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

IqNFT e &1 A T wUE FEA EA-8 #, F T Fe euied Yow (3 Jrdrer) frrmEe, 2001, % T 9 % e ffafse §,
gﬂmaréswa:amaa%m#irsﬂ:haﬁvumﬁamﬁm%mmaﬁsra%aﬁarﬁauﬁmmaﬁm
afew) T & e IewE Yew FUGTEE, 1944 F a 355E$aﬁ%&ﬁﬁ??r¢ﬁﬁamﬂé:m&‘a ¥ gt W TR-6 & ufy
e 1 Fer mifgw

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule. @ of Central Excise (Appeals)
Rules. 2001 within 3 months from the date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the QIO and Order-in-Appeal. it should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

TrfiEToT WA ¥ Ay Tratatad Fuha gee f wEael & aE e |

et Hoee HF U @@ = a1 SEY FH 5 A w9 200/ 1 oaIEE I ST AR IR EeE wE F @d §99 @ S @
w97 1000 -/ F HIAE fFa F0 |

The revision appficahon shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/~ where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less
and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

ofE g§ ey F F5 el F FAEY ¥ A gede A 3Ry & AU gew # spEw, I9Ea e B fr s anigd) e I F
mmmﬁﬁm%ﬂwamwaﬂ g e AR R s e 7 F WER # 0w e P e |
in c3se, if the order covers various numbers of order- in Criginal, fee for each O.LO. should be paid in the aforesaid manner,
not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govi. As the case
may be, is filed to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/ for each

TrEAifE FIAEE Yew Rt 1975,%.ﬁ@jﬁ-l%W@mﬁrwrWM%ﬁﬁwmﬁﬁs.somﬁ
AT e T Eoil il i

One copy of application or O.L.O as the case may be, and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee stamp
of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Scheduie-l in terms of the Court Fee Act 1975, as amended.

@ﬁmsr—eﬁ FeET ToOE aew UY BESY OET srnniERer (3 ) Fwemed 1982 #F &t ud sem deleud Aee
o e SraEt & v o eme srelRe e s )

A!temlon is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise and Service

Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982

mmmmmﬁmﬁamﬁwmm‘mmmmtm. sdfrenedt fawmig dewEe
www.chec.gov.in F && #Fd ¢ |

For the elaborate, detsiled and iatest arovisions relating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appellant may
refer to the Depanmental website www cbec govin



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016
3 L’
:: ORDER IN APPEAL ::

The present appeal has been filed by the Department (hereinafter
referred to as “the appellant”) against Order-in-Original No.R/495/2016-17 dated
26.09.2016 (hereinafter referred to as “the impugned order”) passed by the
Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Division-l, Rajkot (hereinafter referred to as

“the adjudicating authority”).

2, Brief facts of the case are that M/s. Pukar Tobacco Processors &
Packers, Plot No. G/1039-1040, Lodhika G.l.D.C., Industrial Estate, Kalawad Road,
Metoda, Taluka: Lodhika - 360 021, Dist.:Rajkot (hereinafter referred to as the
“respondent”) are registered with Central Excise Department as they are engaged in
manufacturing of Unmanufactured Branded Tobacco and clearing the same for home
consumption. The respondent had filed refund claim of Rs. 39,69,548/- on 06.09.2016
alongwith copies of challans evidencing payment of duty of Rs. 35,91,000 as
compound levy for the month of December, 2015, as they intended to restart
production of 5 grams pouches of unmanufactured branded tobacco bearing brand

name “Pukar Punapatti” of RSP Rs. 3/- from 01.12.2015 through FPS packing machine.

2.1 However, investigation by Preventive Branch, Rajkot reveals that the
respondent had utilized FFS packing machine in manufacturing of unmanufactured
branded tobacco pouches of 8 & 10 grams having RSP of Rs. 5/- named “Pukar Poona
Patti” and “Pukar Calcutti Patti”. Accordingly a case was booked and the respondent
was asked to pay monthly duty Rs. 55,85,000/- for the month of December, 2015.
They paid differential amount of Rs. 20,00,000/- as duty vide challan No.
5/14.12.2015 Rs. 5,00,000/-, No. 4/01.01.2016 Rs. 5,00,000/- and 155/21.01.2016 Rs.

10,00,000/ -. R —

2.2 A Show Cause Notice No. V.84/AR-IV/Div-1/RJT/ADC(BKS)/39/2016-17 dated
18.05.2016 was issued which was adjudicated vide Order-In-Original No.
01/ADC/RKC/2016-17 dated 22.08.2016 by the Additional Commissioner, Central
Excise, Rajkot under which redemption fine of Rs. 15,000/- and penalty of Rs. 8,000/-
was imposed on the respondent and personal penalty of Rs. 8,000/- was imposed upon
Shri Nilesh Haribhai Sejpal, Partner of the respondent which were paid. The
respondent paid Rs. 20,00,000/- towards duty liability of Rs. 19,94,000/-, interest of
Rs. 32,055/- and penalty @15% amounting to Rs. 2,99,100/-

2.3 The respondent carried out manufacturing activities from 01.12.2015 to
09.12.2015 i.e. for 9 days, however, FFS machine remained sealed for the remaining
days from 10.12.2015 to 31.12.2015 i.e. 22 days. They filed refund claim as

Page No. 3 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016

4

abatement in case of non-production of goods in terms of Para 10 of the Notification
No. 11/2010-CE(NT) dated 27.02.2010 (hereinafter referred to as the “said
notification”) .

3. The adjudicating authority passed the impugned order vide which he
sanctioned refund claim of Rs. 39,69,548/- under Section 11B of the Central Excise
Act, 1944 (hereinafter referred to as “the CEA") read with the “Chewing Tobacco
and Unmanufactured Tobacco Machines (Capacity Determination and Collection of
Duty) Rules, 2010” issued vide Notification No. 11/2010 dated 27.02.2010 (hereinafter

referred to as “the Rules”) as detailed under:

Duty paid on goods in advance for December, 2015 : 55,91,000/-

Duty liability for 9 working days from E 16,21,452/-
01.12.2015 to 09.12.2015 (9 days X 55,85,000/-/31)

Refund amount eligible for 22 days from : 39,69,548/-
10.12.2015 to 31.12.2015

4, Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the Department preferred the

present appeal mainly on the following grounds:

4.1 The appellant relied upon Rule 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 13 of the Rules.
After narrating the above procedures in terms of the said notification, the appellant
stated that in the present case, a search was carried out by the officers of Central

Excise Preventive Section, Rajkot, at the factory premises of the Respondent on 11-

{

[an]

b

=

a

12-2015 in respect of evasion of Central Excise duty. QQ\/\/\@

4.2. It was revealed during the search that the Respondent had installed one
FFS automatic single track packing machine (without lime tube) for packing of
tobacco pouches of 5 gms having MRP Rs. 3 for which production capacity is of 180 to
280 pouches/minute for which the requisite declarations have also been filed before
the department which was found duly sealed by the Central Excise department on 10-

12-2015, having the signature of Jurisdictional Central Excise Range officers on it.

4.3 However, during the search, the Unmanufactured Branded Tobacco
pouches of “Pukar Poona Patti “ and “Pukar Calcutti Patti” of 8 gms and 10 gms
respectively, having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch were found to have been
manufactured through the FFS Automatic machine which was also admitted by the

Respondent that they had also manufactured and packed the pouches of

Page No. 4 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016 (

5

Unmanufactured branded tobacco of PUKAR brand of 8 gms (Poona Patti) and 10 gms
(Calcutti Patti) having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch through the FFS (Form, Filling and
Sealing) automatic single track packing machine by way of changing cylinders and
other minor equipments of the said machine. It was also found that for clearance of
MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch, none of the declaration was filed by the Respondent
before the department nor any procedure in respect of Chewing Tobacco and
Unmanufactured Tobacco Packing Machines (Capacity Determination and Collection of
Duty) Rules, 2010 [Notification No. 11/2010-C.E.(N.T.), dated 27.02.2010] was
followed by the Respondent.

4.4, The Central Excise duty liability in terms of Table - 2 of Notification No.
05/2015-CE, dated, 01-03-2015) on the Unmanufactured branded tobacco having
retail sale price of Rs. 5.00 - without lime tube/lime pouches comes to Rs. 55.85 lacs
- per packing machine per month (SL. No. 6 of Table-2) whereas, the Respondent had
paid and discharged the Central Excise duty liabilities for the month of
December’2015 to the tune of Rs. 35.91 lacs only i.e. on Unmanufactured branded
tobacco pouches having retail sale price of Rs. 3.00, and thus, upon being caught by
the department in evasion of Central Excise Duty, the Respondent had paid the short
paid Central Excise duty to the tune of Rs. 19.94 lacs voluntarily, unconditionally and

without any protest.

4.5 A Show Cause Notice bearing No. V.84/AR-IV/DIV-
I/RJT/ADC(BKS)/39/2016-17, dated 18-05-2016 was accordingly issued to the
Respondent and the matter was also decided vide the OIO No. 01/ADC/RKC/2016-17,
dated 22-08-2016 passed by the Additional Commissioner, Central Excise & Service
Tax Commissionerate, Rajkot. »&T{\\h@

4.6 However, after receipt of the said Show Cause Notice and before
issuance of the said Order-In-Original, the Respondent had, vide letter dated 09-06-
2016, admitted their Central Excise duty liabilities and paid an amount of Rs. 20.00
Lakhs during the course of investigation against differential duty liabilities of Rs.
19.94 Lakhs. It was informed by them that on 08-06-2016, they have also paid interest
amounting to Rs. 32,055/- applicable on delayed duty payment & 15% penalty of Rs.
2,99,100/- involved in the said suppressed duty payment and requested to conclude
the proceeding of Show Cause Notice under Section 11AC(1)(d) of the Central Excise
Act, 1944. Thus, the said act of the Respondent was nothing but the acceptance of

their misstatement and admittance of the Central Excise duty evasion made by them.

4.7 The provisions of rules/notifications, the conditions stipulated in the
relevant rules/notifications and the criteria defined for mandatory obligations to be

fulfilled by the assessees are the procedures which are to be followed by the

Page No. 5 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016

6

-~ assessees if‘ they intend to get any benefits stipulated under the respective
notification. Opposite to that, the benefits granted under the rules cannot be
awarded where the additional amount of duty / tax became recoverable from the
assessees on account of non-levy or non-payment or short-levy or short-payment by
reasons of fraud or collusion or willful mis-statement or suppression of facts or
contravention of any of the provisions of the Central Excise Act or of the rules made

thereunder with the intent to evade payment of duty.

4.8 The appellant submitted that Respondent has totally disregarded the
provisions/ conditions/obligatory-mandatory aspects and failed to follow any
procedures as stipulated in the aforesaid notification so far as the subject unearthed
duty evasion i.e. their Central Excise duty liability in terms of Table - 2 of Notification
No. 05/2015-CE, dated, 01-03-2015) on the Unmanufactured branded tobacco having
retail sale price of Rs. 5.00 - without lime tube/lime pouches comes to Rs. 55.85 lacs
- per packing machine per month (Sl. No. 6 of Table-2) and thereby had evaded the
Central Excise duty to the tune of Rs. 19.94 lakhs, which they were supposed follow in
terms of Chewing Tobacco and Unmanufactured Tobacco Packing Machines (Capacity
Determination and Collection of Duty) Rules, 2010 [Notification No. 11/2010-
C.E.(N.T.), dated 27.02.2010] such as : -

» Declaration of quantity deemed to be produced in terms of Rule 5;

» Declaration to be filed by the manufacturer in terms of Rule 6 specifically if
they intended to any subsequent changes with respect to any of the
parameters which has been declared by him and approved by the Deputy
Commissioner of Central Excise or the Assistant Commissioner of Central
Excise, as the case may be, in terms of sub-rule (2), such as changes relating
to addition or removal of packing machines in the factory or making
alterations in any part or section of the approved premises or in the number
of machines to be used in such part or section or commencing manufacture of
goods of a new retail sale price or discontinuation of manufacturing of goods
of existing retail sale price, and similar other details, he shall file a fresh
declaration to this effect at least three working days prior to such subsequent
changes to the Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise or the Assistant
Commissioner of Central Excise, as the case may be, who shall approve such
fresh declaration and re-determine the annual capacity of production
following the procedure specified in sub-rule (2). . \

» Calculation of correct duty payable by them in terms of Rule 7; &y/

» Manner of payment of duty and interest in terms of Rule 9 ;

» Declaration of Retail sale price to be declared on the package in terms of
Rule 11;

» Addition or removal of packing machines and other restrictions in terms of
Rule 13;

4.9 However, despite not following the entire proceedings as stated above,
the Respondent had attempted for evasion of Central Excise duty and suppressed the

facts from the department which was unearthed after visit by the Officers of

Page No. 6 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016

7

- Preventive Section to the unit. The Respondent, admitting their act of duty evasion,

had voluntarily and unconditionally paid the differential amount of duty pertaining to
the month December-2015 in terms of the said notification, the interest and the
penalty @15% on the said differential amount. However, subsequently, the
Respondent has claimed the benefit in terms of Chewing Tobacco and
Unmanufactured Tobacco Packing Machines (Capacity Determination and Collection of
Duty) Rules, 2010 [Notification No. 11/2010-C.E.(N.T.), dated 27.02.2010 i.e. in

terms of Rule 10 of the said rules prescribed for refund/abatement in case of non-

production of goods.

4.10 The appellant stated that Rule 10 itself speaks interalia that “..the
duty calculated oin a proportionate basis shall be abated in respect of such period

provided the manufacturer of such goods files an intimation to this effect with the

Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise or the Assistant Commissioner of Central

Excise, as the case may be, with a copy to the Superintendent of Central Excise,

at least three working days prior to the commencement of said period,...” which

was also not followed by the Respondent.

4.11 Thus, it is evident from the said notification and the rules framed there
under that the abatement cannot be refunded if it is found that a manufacturer has
manufactured goods of those retail sale prices, which have not been declared by him
in accordance with the provisions of these rules or has manufactured goods in
contravention of his declaration regarding the plan or details of the part or section of
the factory premises intended to be used by him for manufacture of notified goods of

different retail sale prices and the number of machines intended to be used by him in

each of such part or Section. N

T2 Further, at Para 8 of the impugned refund order, the duty paid in
advance for December-2015 has been shown as Rs. 55,91,000/- and the refund was
sanctioned accordingly whereas, as per the Sl. No. 6 of Table -2 of Notification No.
5/2015-C.E., dated, 01-03-2015, the Rate of Duty per packing machine for
Unmanufactured Tobacco (Without Lime Tube/Lime Pouches) - having sale price
exceeding Rs. 4.00 but not exceeding Rs. 5.00 was Rs. 55.85 Lakhs per month. The
additional payment made by the Respondent of Rs. 6,000/- cannot be treated as the
refund as abatement under Rule 10 of the said notification and even if any refund
arises for said excess payment of Rs. 6,000/-, the same should have been claimed and
refunded in terms of Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944 and the provisions so

made for such excess payment of duty.

4.13 The appellant stated that the refund of Rs. 14,15,097/- out of the total

sanctioned amount of refund of Rs. 39,69,548/-i.e. to the extent to the differential

Page No. 7 of 14

>



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016
8 ( e

. duty amount of Rs. 19,94,000/- (Rs. 19,94,000/- X 9/31) which was paid consequent
to the investigation initiated, sanctioned vide the impugned order by the lower
adjudicating authority and the refund amount of Rs. 6,000/- additional taken into

calculation by the refund sanctioning authority is not legal and proper.

B The respondent has filed Memorandum of cross objections (received in this
office on 06.02.2017) wherein they submitted that the impugned appeal is not
sustainable as the Memorandum of Appeal filed in EA-2 as well as certificate of
verification is not signed by the appellant. That even otherwise, the impugned appeal
is not sustainable on merits as can be seen from grounds of appeal that reviewing
authority is not clear on the provisions of the rules and tried to mix the issues of
refund and procedure to be followed for making payment etc. The reviewing authority
intentionally twisted the same. The reviewing authority has re-produced the
provisions of the Rules. The appellant in para 9 and 10 of the authorisation has
reproduced the provisions of Rule 10 and made allegations which are far away from
the reality in as much as they have filed requisite intimation and followed rules and

regulations.

5.1 The respondent submitted that while collecting and appropriating the duty paid
by them, the department has considered the said amount as duty within the meaning
of said notification and rules but while refunding the same department tries to
consider the same is not paid under the said rules or paid in contravention of the said
provision which is merged after issue of order and concluding the proceedings of

demand. That for trivial procedural lapse if any, substantial benefit cannot be denied.

B

5.2  The impugned appeal proposes to deny refund of Rs. 6000/- paid in excess to
the amount payable under the said rules on the ground that it was additional payment
and the same cannot be treated as refund in terms of Rule 10 of the said Rules as the
respondent can claim its refund under Section 11B of the CEA. It was that the entire
refund including Rs.6000/- is sanctioned and paid under Section 11B only, which is

evident from the order portion.

6. The personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shri Pankaj D. Rachchh,
who reiterated the submissions made by them in their Memorandum of cross
objections; he submitted that the respondent had correctly declared start of
production and closure; that they did not clear anything clandestinely; that the goods
found without declaration was actually of trail production as stated during reply to
SCN; that refund sanctioned by AC is as per law as provided under Rule 10 of the
Rules; that duty had been paid due to insistence of the department; that the order

passed by AC is correct and hence appeal should not be allowed. No one appeared

Page No. 8 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016

9 2

~. from the Deparment despite personal hearing notices sent to them.

<

FINDINGS:

7. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order,
Appeal Memorandum, Memorandum of cross objectibns and written and oral
submissions of the Respondent. The limited issue to be decided in this appeal is as to
whether the refund sanctioned under Section 11B of the Central Excise Act, 1944

readwith the Rules vide impugned order is legal and proper, or otherwise.

8. | find that the respondent vide their letter dated 25.11.2015 addressed
to the Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise Division-l, Rajkot had filed intimation
regarding de-sealing of FFS pouch packing machine to commence production of 5 gm.
pouches of unmanufactured branded tobacco of Pukar Punapatti having M.R.P. of Rs.
3.00, Supreme Pukar Punapatti having M.R.P. Rs. 3.00 and Pukar Calcutti Tobacco
having M.R.P. of Rs. 3.00 from 01.12.2015 on Form Filling & Sealing Pouch Packing
Machine as per declaration Form No. 1 filed by them on 30.10.2015. Accordingly, the
FFS machine was de-sealed by the jurisdictional Range Superintendent on 01.12.2015.
The respondent vide their letter dated 04.12.2015 addressed to the Assistant
Commissioner, Central Excise Division-l, Rajkot filed intimation regarding uninstalling
and sealing of FFS pouch packing machine to stop production of notified goods,
Unmanufactured Branded Tobacco on FFS pouch packing machine from 10.12.2015.
The appellant had stated that their duty liability is only for 9 days i.e. 01.12.2015 to
09.12.2015, whereas they have paid duty in terms of Sr. No. 4 of the Table-2 of
Notification No. 05/2015-CE dated 01.03.2015, as detailed below and also declared
the same in FORM-2 on 07.12.2015 before the Superintendent, Central Excise, Range-

IV, Rajkot: ‘%;Q;ﬁ;\,;,-
| Date Challan No. | Amount of Duty
05.12.2015 | 02215 897750
05.12.2015 | 02227 897750
05.12.2015 | 02242 897750
05.12.2015 | 02254 897750
TOTAL 3591000

In FORM-2, the Noticee has declared that one FFS Pouch Packing Machine has been

de-sealed and installed at their factory premises.

8.1  The respondent vide their letter dated 02.03.2016 had requested to conclude
the inquiry initiated against them and not to issue Show Cause Notice showing
agreement with the outcome of the inquiry. They further stated that so far as Central

Excise duty for the month of December,2015 is concerned they had paid Rs.

Page No. 9 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016 \4
10 Z -
. 35,91,000/- for the goods having MRP of Rs. 3.00 for the FFS machine without lime
tube/lime pouch. Having been accepted the outcome of the investigation for the
goods manufactured having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch, the duty liability, as per
Notification No. 05/2015-CE dated 01.03.2015, is Rs. 55.85 lakhs and therefore, they
paid differential duty of Rs. 20.00 Lakhs voluntarily before the Department. They
were also willing to pay interest as applicable on the differential duty alongwith
penalty @15% on the evaded amount of Rs. 19.94 lakhs. The respondent requested to
conclude the inquiry initiated against them and show cause notice may not be issued
to them as they were waiving the show cause notice and ready to pay dues as stated
above. However, the case of respondent does not fulfil the conditions as stipulated in
the Board’s letter F.No. 137/46/2015-Service Tax dated 18.08.2015, hence the
request of the respondent was not accepted by the Department even though the

respondent paid dues as discussed in above para.

8.2  On going through the records, | find that the respondent had filed intimation
for production of goods having MRP of Rs. 3.00 per pouch and accordingly paid Central
Excise duty of Rs. 35,91,000/- in terms of Notification No. 05/2015-CE dated
01.03.2015 (Sr. No. 4 of Table-2), whereas investigation established (also admitted by
the respondent) that they had also manufactured the goods having MRP of Rs. 5.00
per pouch without any intimation to the Department whatsoever. Admitting their
wrong doing, the respondent paid the differential duty of Rs. 20.00 lakhs as goods
having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch attracted Central Excise duty of Rs. 55,85,000/- in
terms of Notification No. 05/2015-CE dated 01.03.2015 (Sr. No. 6 of Table-2). ?{ﬁ\\/\‘\m@

8.3 The entire case had been concluded vide Order-In-Original No.
01/ADC/RKC/2016-17 dated 22082016 on the ground that since the respondent had
manufactured the goods having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch, they were liable to pay
Central Excise duty of Rs. 55,85,000/- per month. The preventive wing has also taken
the same stand as can be seen from the Show Cause Notice dated 18.05.2016 as well
as Order-In-Original dated 22.08.2016. The basic fact that the respondent had carried
out manufacture of the goods from 01.12.2015 to 09.12.2015 is neither disputed by
the appellant nor by the respondent. For the rest of the month, there was no
production at all .as can be seen from the case records. It is on record that the

respondent had manufactured the goods having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch.

8.4  The respondent has rightly paid Central Excise duty of Rs. 55,85,000/- in terms

of proviso to Rule 9 of the Rules, which is re-produced below for ready-reference:

9. Manner of payment of duty and interest. - The monthly duty payable on notified goods
shall be paid by the 5th day of the same month and an intimation in Form - 2 annexed to these

Page No. 10 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJI2016

11

rules shall be filed with the Jurisdictional Superintendent of Central Excise before the 10th
day of the same month :

Provided that .....

Provided further that .......
Provided also that ........
Provided also that .......
Provided also that ........
Provided also that ........

Provided also that in case it is found that a manufacturer has manufactured goods of those
retail sale prices, which have not been declared by him in accordance with provisions of these
rules or has manufactured goods in contravention of his declaration regarding the plan or
details of the part or section of the factory premises intended to be used by him for
manufacture of notified goods of different retail sale prices and the number of machines
intended to be used by him in each of such part or section, the rate of duty applicable to
goods of highest retail sale price so manufactured by him shall be payable in respect of
all the packing machines operated by him for the period during which such manufacturing

took place :

The above proviso clearly states that in case it is found that a manufacturer has
manufactured the goods of those retail sale prices, which have not been declared by
him in accordance of provisions of Rule 6 of the Rules in contravention of declaration
filed by the manufacturer for manufacture of notified goods of different retail sale
prices, then the rate of duty applicable to goods of highest retail sale price so
manufactured by the manufacturer shall be payable for the period during which such
manufacturing took place. ?@\/\\“\
8.5 In case on hand, the respondent had filed declaration for manufacture of
notified goods vide their letter dated 25.11.2015 addressed to the Assistant
Commissioner, Central Excise Division-I, Rajkot and had intimated regarding de-
sealing of FFS pouch packing machine to commence production of 5 gm. pouches of
unmanufactured branded tobacco of Pukar Punapatti, Supreme Pukar Punapatti and
Pukar Calcutti Tobacco all having M.R.P. of Rs. 3.00 from 01.12.2015 on Form Filling
& Sealing Pouch Packing Machine as per declaration Form No. 1 filed by them on
30.10.2015. However, in view of visit and search carried out by the Preventive
Branch, Rajkot, it was found that the respondent has manufactured the notified goods
having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch also. Therefore, in terms of proviso to Rule 9, the
rate of duty applicable to good of highest retail sale price so manufactured by the
respondent shall be payable for the period during which such manufacturing took
place. Here, it is proved that the respondent had manufactured the notified goods
having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch from 01.12.2015 to 09.12.2015 by way of changing
cylinders and other equipments of the FFS automatic single track packing machine.

Therefore, | am of the considered view that the respondent is liable to pay Central

Page No. 11 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RAJ/2016

12

~. Excise duty for the notified goods having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch which comes to
Rs. 55,85,000/- in terms of Notification No. 05/2015-CE dated 01.03.2015 (Sr. No. 6 of
Table-2).

8.6  With regard to arguments put forth by the appellant for non observance of
procedures as prescribed under Rule 6, Rule, 7 Rule 9, Rule 10, Rule 11 and Rule, 13
of the Rules, | find force in these arguments. Sub-rule 6 of Rule 6 clearly stipulates
that:

(6) In_case a manufacturer wishes to make any subsequent changes with respect to any of the
parameters which has been declared by him and approved by the Deputy Commissioner of
Central Excise or the Assistant Commissioner of Central Excise, as the case may be, in terms of
sub-rule (2), such as changes relating to addition or removal of packing machines in the factory
or making alterations in any part or section of the approved premises or in the number of
machines to be used in such part or section or commencing manufacture of goods of a new
retail sale price or discontinuation of manufacturing of goods of existing retail sale price, and
similar other details, he shall file a fresh declaration to this effect at least three working days
prior to such subsequent changes to the Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise or the Assistant
Commissioner of Central Excise, as the case may be, who shall approve such fresh declaration
and re-determine the annual capacity of production following the procedure specified in _sub-

rule (2).

It is a fact that the respondent had not filed any declaration to the effect that they
were manufacturing notified goods having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch. Therefore, the
argument of Department of non observance of provisions of the Rules by the

respondent is correct and tenable.

8.7  With regard to provisions of Rule 7 which stipulate calculation of correct duty
payable by the manufacturer, | find that the respondent has violated the provisions
and not paid the appropriate duty. However, on being caught by the Department,

they paid the same alongwith interest and penalty. -

8.8  With regard to provisions of Rule 11 which stipulate declaration of retail sale
price to be declared of the package, | find that the respondent had filed declaration
for notified goods having MRP of Rs. 3.00 per pouch, whereas, they, in fact, had
manufactured notified goods having MRP of Rs. 5.00 per pouch, which is serious
violation of the provisions of Rule 11 and the activity of the respondent has to be
termed as fraud and suppression of facts on their part with intent to evade payment
of duty.

8.9 | also find that Rule 13 is for addition or removal of packing machines and other
restrictions. In this case, the respondent had manipulated the FFS machine by
changing cylinders and other equipments to carry out production of pouches having
MRP of Rs. 5/-, which was not declared in declaration filed with the Department.
Furthermore, sub-rule (4) of the Rule 13 stipulates that “no manufacturer shall be

allowed to keep in his factory any stock of packing material for goods of those retail

Page No. 12 of 14



Appeal No. V2/24/EA2/RA)/2016 P ZL

13

sale prices which have not been declared by him in accordance with provisions of
these rules.” For this, the penalty for contraventions etc. has been prescribed in Rule
18 of the Rules which stipulates that “subject to the provisions of rule 16 and Section
11AC of the Act, if any manufacturer produces or removes notified goods in
contravention of any provisions of these rules, then, all such goods shall be liable to
confiscation, and the manufacturer shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding the
duty leviable on the notified goods in respect of which aforesaid contravention has
been committed.” | find that on visit of Preventive Branch it was found the stock of
finished goods as well as packing material was lying in the factory premises of

respondent. Thus, the respondent has violated the provisions of Rule 13.

8.10 The respondent has clearly violated the provisions of Rule 10 which prescribes

abatement in case of non-production of goods. The excerpts are as under:

Rule 10 stipulates that :-

“In case a iactory did not produce the notified goods during any continuous period of
fifteen days or more, the duty calculated on a proportionate basis shall be abated in
respect of such period provided the manufacturer of such goods files an intimation to this
effect with the Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise or the Assistant Commissioner of
Central Excise, as the case may be, with a copy to the Superintendent of Central Excise,
at least three working days prior to the commencement of said period, who on receipt of
such intimation shall direct for sealing of all the packing machines available in the factory
for the said period under the physical supervision of Superintendent of Central Excise, in
the manner that the packing machines so sealed cannot be operated during the said
period :

Provided that during such period, no manufacturing activity, whatsoever, in respect of
notified goods shall be undertaken and no removal of notified goods shall be effected by
the manufacturer except that notified goods already produced before the commencement
of said period may be remaved within first two days of the said period :

Provided further that when the manujacturer intends to restart his production of notified
goods, he shall inform to the Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise or the Assistant
Comumissioner of Central Excise, as the case may be, of the date from which he would

restart production, whereupon the seal fixed on packing machines would be opened
under the physical supervision of Superintendent of Central Excise. \,\p/
Wl
8.10.1 Therefore, respondent has filed wrong declaration in violation of Rule

10. On the day of visit of Preventive Wing on 11.12.2015, the department found that
the goods were manufactured and were ready to be dispatched. Therefcre, there was
production on 11.12.2015 also. The respondent had also removed the notified goods
before commencement of said period bevond two days in contravention of proviso to
Rute 10. The proviso to Ruie 1uU stands vioiated and respondent is not eligible for

refund of duty.

8.11 | find that as per the crovisiors of the Rules and said Notification, conditions
stipulated therein and the criteria d=fined for mandatory obligations to be fulfilled by
the respondent being rreceaurss wriich are to be followed if they intend to get

benefits stipulated under the Rule/<aid Notification. The benefits granted under the

Page No. 13 of 14



-

Appeal No. V2/24/EAZ/RAJ/2016

14 @ d

Rules/said Notification cannot be awarded where the additional amount of duty/tax
became recoverable from respondent on account of non-payment of duty by reasons
of fraud and with intent to evade payment of duty. Thus, | am of firm view that the

respondent is not eligible for abatement as stipulated under Rule 10 of the Rules.

8.12 | find that arguments advanced by the respondent that the impugned appeal
filed by department by re-producing various rules of the Rules are liable for rejection
at not valid at all. | find that the provisions of various rules relied upon by the
appellant are correct and justified in as much as the respondent had to follow but
failed to follow. | find that the arguments of respondent are devoid of any merits and

completely unjustified.

9. In view of the above facts, | find that the impugned order passed by the lower
adjudicating authority is not correct, legal and proper. Hence, | set aside the
impugned order for sanctioning refund of Rs. 14,21,097/- and allow the appeal filed
by the Department. | direct the respondent to pay Rs. 14,21,097/- along with interest

at appropriate rate.

.8 3ydrerhal E@nT gof i % 3T @ FUerT 3uled dlie A fRar S §

9.1  The appeal filed by the department is disposed of in above terms.

- Jps
@\/“/(z%\wﬁ}

(o Fet)
gFd (3rdrew)
By R.P.A.D.
To,

'M/s. Pukar Tobacco Processors & Packers, | 1. gt al9er W89y U 04,
2

Plot No. G/1039-1040, Lodhika G.I.D.C., o i Gﬂ’
Industrial Estate, Kalawad Road, Metoda, | “oNc HEA /203-2oyo, WL

Taluka: Lodhika - 360 021, Dist.:Rajkot | 3fr.31$.31.40. 3sTecae URee, HIeEs S,
Ferer, dedier: dthe, fSreem: Tefeie -
360 o3F.

1) The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone,
Ahmedabad.

2) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Rajkot.

3) The Assistant Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Division - |, Rajkot.

4) The Superintendent, GST & Central Excise, AR-Ill, Rajkot.

5) Guard File.

Page No. 14 of 14

-~

[~}



